
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 1 February 2019 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut 
Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

Liberal Democrat Vacancy 

Councillor Manning 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes  
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 January 2019 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   Land North of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary Paignton 
P/2017/1304 

(Pages 4 - 37) 

  
Re-advertisement: Up to 94 dwellings (reduced from 97), associated 
landscaping, access and infrastructure.  
 

7.   Land to The Rear of 190 Northfields Lane, Brixham P/2018/1009 (Pages 38 - 56) 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Construction of two detached dwellings each with integral double garages and 
garden areas. 
 

8.   Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkill Road, Torquay 
P/2018/1118 

(Pages 57 - 65) 

  
The application proposes to demolish a section of the building to facilitate the 
formation of an off-road parking space.  
 

9.   Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkhill Road,Torquay 
P/2018/1119 

(Pages 66 - 72) 

 Demolition of section of the building, formation of parking space, 
replacement roof material, installation of balustrading and gates 
(Revised plans received 18/12/18). 
 

10.   Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton P/2018/1136 (Pages 73 - 85) 
 To form a detached, two-storey dwelling with an integral garage at 

the curtilage of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton.  
 

11.   Ormonde Cottage, 15 Newton Road,Torquay P/2018/1213 (Pages 86 - 105) 
 To provide twelve 2 bedroom dwellings, arranged in three mini-

terraces.  
 

12.   Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, 
Paignton P/2018/1214 

(Pages 106 - 115) 

 The formation of a new entrance block for both staff and pupils of Roselands 
County Primary School.  
 

13.   Suite Dreams Country Hotel, Steep Hill, Torquay P/2018/1216 (Pages 116 - 129) 
 Conversion of existing hotel into 10 self-contained apartments, 

including an increase in ridge level of 400mm, and demolition of 
rear extension. 
 



Application Number 
 
P/2017/1304 

Site Address 
 
Land North Of Totnes Road 
Collaton St Mary 
Paignton 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Re-advertisement: Up to 94 dwellings (reduced from 97), associated landscaping, 
access and infrastructure (as revised by plans submitted 04.12.2018) 
 
Executive Summary  
 
This application is submitted in full for the construction of 94 dwellings with areas of 
public open space (including a play area) and balancing ponds, and a new vehicular 
access, as revised by plans received 4th December 2018. 
 
The site forms part of a wider field and site that was subject to two previous planning 
applications for residential development in 2012 and 2013 (192 units and 175 units) 
whilst the site was unallocated under the previous Local Plan (1995-2011).  These 
applications were both refused on grounds of principle and also due to various other 
material issues such as design, landscape impact, ecological concerns and flood risk. 
 
The site is now allocated for development in the new Local Plan (2012-2030) as part 
of a wider Future Growth Area.  There is an Adopted Masterplan for the area which 
identifies housing on the site and illustrates the provision of around 40-45 units.  As 
such the principle of residential development is generally supported.  Policy PNP24 of 
the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan also applies to the site.  
 
Although the principle of residential
[...]
Local Plan 2012-2030 and advice contained within the NPPF, particularly 
paragraphs 108, 109 and 110. 
 
Flood Risk 
In the absence of necessary design details in relation to the surface water drainage 
system, designed in order that no properties on the development are at risk of flooding 
for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 40% for climate change, the development 
fails to demonstrate that the risk of flooding to land or buildings, within the site or 
elsewhere, would not be increased within a designated Critical Drainage Area.  The 
proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and paragraphs 163 and 165 of the NPPF. 

 

S106 
In the absence of a completed legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Act 1990 (as amended), the development fails to secure necessary site 
acceptability mitigation to deliver flood risk alleviation works and highway network 
works, fails to secure the delivery of affordable housing, and the physical, social and 
community infrastructure necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms.  The development therefore fails to satisfy the aims of Policies SS6, SS7 and 
the Council's SPD "Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing: Priorities and 
Delivery". The Local Planning Authority considers that it would be inappropriate to 
secure the required obligations and contributions by any method other than a legal 
agreement and the proposal is therefore contrary to Policies SS6, SS7, H2, ER1, ER2, 
TA1, TA2, SC3 and W1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and advice contained 
within the NPPF, principally paragraphs 54 and 56. 
 

Page 37



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1009 

Site Address 
 
Land to the rear of 190 Northfields Lane 
Brixham 
TQ5 8RD 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Ben Gilpin 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This planning application seeks permission for the construction of two detached 
dwellings, each with integral double garages and garden areas. The scheme 
proposes a formal landscaping scheme, as well as the re-instatement of the wall 
at the perimeter of the site. Each property would have an impermeable built 
footprint of 143 square metres (286 square metres in total). The site design 
incorporates an on-site soakaway. 
 
Recommendation  
 
Approval subject to the conditions listed below, with the final drafting of 
conditions and resolution of any outstanding matters to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
 
Following a Site Review Meeting (SRM), it was concluded that the application 
should be referred to the Development Management Committee for 
determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
 
29.11.2018 
 
Site Details  
 
The site comprises part of the garden area of 190 Northfields Lane, which is a 
detached dwelling elevated above the site. The site is overgrown, with some 
works having been undertaken, including site clearance and partial wall removal / 
erection of Heras fencing around the site.  
 
The site has Fishcombe Road and a wooded area to the north and east, with 
residential properties to the south and terraced holiday lets to the west. 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



The site is large (0.112 hectares), and slopes from SE to NW. The site is 
accessed to the north from Fishcombe Road. 
 
The site is within the settlement boundary of Brixham but is also in the South 
Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The site has no other 
statutory designations. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the construction of two detached 
properties, each with integral double garages. The dwellings would be single-
storey at the higher part of the site, and two storeys in height at the lower part of 
the site. The scheme proposes a formal landscaping scheme, as well as the re-
instatement of the wall at the perimeter of the site
[...]
 removed and this will be replaced with one off-road parking 
space. As the Council's Highways Engineer raises no objection to the scheme 

Page 61



the proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy TA3 of the Torbay 
Local Plan. An informative is recommended to suggest that the applicant may 
wish to consider applying for double yellow lines from the highways department 
in line with the suggestion of the Highways Engineer.  
 
5.  Drainage 
The proposal seeks to use permeable brick paving within the development. This 
is considered to be a sustainable form of drainage in accordance with Policy ER1 
of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
6.  Ecology 
The application includes the demolition of a section of the existing building. A 
preliminary ecological assessment has been submitted in support of the 
application. The report confirms there is no evidence of bat use and no further 
surveys are required. There was no evidence of bird nesting activity in 
association with the structures however the ivy clad stone wall face behind the 
buildings offers good suitability for nesting activity by a variety of common bird 
species. The demolition of roof structures adjacent to this rock face therefore 
presents a risk of disturbance and potential harm to nesting activity. It is therefore 
recommended that a condition is added to ensure destructive works are avoided 
during bird nesting season.  
 
With the addition of a condition the proposal is considered to be in accordance 
with Policy NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Other Considerations 
The Torquay Neighbourhood Plan has recently completed its Independent 
Examination.   Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) provides that a local planning authority must have regard to a post-
examination draft neighbourhood development plan, so far as material to the 
application. The relevant policy for this application are Policy TH8 (Established 
Architecture). This policy requires development to be
[...]

nesting birds and reptiles all of which are protected under the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Where works are to involve cutting 
or clearance of shrubs, hedges or other vegetation, which can form 
nesting sites for birds, such operations should be carried out at a time 
other than in the bird breeding season (which lasts between 1 March - 15 
September inclusive in any year). Schemes must be in place to avoid 
threat of killing or injuring reptiles, such as slow worms.  Slow worms may 
shelter beneath vegetation as well as among any stored or discarded 
sheeting, building and other materials. Further details can be obtained 
from a suitably qualified and experienced ecological consultant, or please 

Page 84



refer to published Natural England guidelines for protected species. 
 
03. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order, 2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 

Page 85



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1213 

Site Address 
 
Ormonde Cottage  
15 Newton Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5DB 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Construction of Twelve 2-Bedroom Townhouses (resubmission of refused decision 
P/2017/0406). 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The site is the former residential plot of Ormonde Cottage, a detached dwelling 
that was demolished in 2016. It is a wide, shallow plot that is elevated above 
Newton Road, bounded by a high stone retaining wall that extends along the 
northern side of 
[...]
ch is 
necessary to ensure that the development does not increase the risk of flooding 
within a Critical Drainage Area. 
 
The proposal must provide two affordable housing units in order to accord with 
Local Plan policy, as the majority of the site is garden land. The applicant disagrees 
with this conclusion and considers that no affordable housing is necessary as the 
site should be considered 'brownfield' land. 
 
It is concluded that due to the harm to the setting of the Torre Conservation Area, 
together with the level of conflict with policies within the Local Plan, the NPPF when 
taken as a whole, and the Referendum Version of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan, the proposal is not considered acceptable on planning grounds 
notwithstanding the Council’s inability to demonstrate a 5 year housing supply and 
the weight afforded broader public benefits of the scheme. 
 
The proposal is considered to conflict with a number of key policy tests and officers 
do not support the application. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Refusal for the following reasons: 
 
01. Poor design and visual impact, including harm to the setting of a heritage 

asset. 
 
02. The creation of a poor residential environment for future occupiers of the 

dwellings.    
 
03. Impact upon highway safety.  
 
04. Impact on flood risk  
 
05. The absence of a completed S106 Legal Agreement to deliver Affordable 

Housing. 
 
Detailed reasons are provided at the end of this report. The final drafting of the reasons 
for refusal, and addressing any new material considerations that might come to light, 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
13 weeks - 7th March 2019. 

Page 87



 
Site Details 
 
The site is the former residential plot of Ormonde Cottage, which was a relatively 
small detached dwelling that was demolished in 2016. 
 
It is a wide, shallow plot that is elevated above Newton Road, where it is bounded 
by a high stone retaining 
[...]
red contrary to policies DE1, DE3, H1, H2, SS10, TA2, TA3, ER1 and 
ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan. It is therefore recommended that the application be 
refused. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 

Page 103



01. The proposal, due to its massing, form and detailed design, which is 
exacerbated by its elevated position at the roadside, would result in a 
cramped and overdeveloped site that would present a visually discordant 
form of development which responds poorly to the prevailing local 
character, which would be harmful to the streetscene and setting of the 
Torre Conservation Area, contrary to policies H1, DE1 and SS10 the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
02. The proposal, due to the limited internal floor areas of each dwelling, the 

lack of adequate outdoor amenity space, and inadequate parking facilities 
and limited street parking within the vicinity, would result in a poor 
residential environment for future occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to 
Policies H1, DE3 and TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.    

 
03. The proposal, due to the lack of provision of adequate off-street parking 

which is likely to exacerbate the pressure upon street parking in the area; 
the lack of designated bin collection storage at the roadside for multiple 
bins, which is likely to result in bin storage on the footway that may impede 
pedestrian movement and impact highway safety; and the lack of parking 
for waste collection vehicles on a major strategic route, would be 
detrimental to local amenity and highway safety, contrary to Policies TA1, 
TA2, TA3, DE1 and SS6 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  

 
04. The proposal, due to the lack of a detailed design for the management of 

surface water, fails to provide certainty that the risk of flooding to adjacent 
land and buildings would not be increased within a Critical Drainage Area, 
contrary to Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
05. The proposal, in the absence of a completed S106 Legal Agreement, fails 

to secure the necessary provision of affordable housing, contrary to Policy 
H2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SDT1 - Torquay 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 104



C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 

Page 105



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1214 

Site Address 
 
Roselands County Primary School 
Lynmouth Avenue 
Paignton 
TQ4 7RQ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
 
Formation of new entrance & admin block & conversion of existing building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application is for the formation of a new entrance block for both 
staff and pupils of Roselands County Primary School, which would provide 
toilets, offices and a staffroom. The proposal also includes the conversion of an 
existing building to form a new classroom. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the principle of 
development, visual impact, development amenity, highways and flood risk. 
Consequently, the proposal meets Local Plan policy requirements. 
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below and 
the completion of a legal agreement. The final drafting of conditions; the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure necessary funds towards investigating 
the implementation of a 20mph zone for the Roselands residential area; and 
addressing any further material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
variation to an existing planning permission, and the application has received an 
objection from a neighbour, the Council's constitution requires that the application 
be referred to the Development Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
8th February 2019.  
 
Site Details  
The application relates to Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, 
Paignton. 
 

Page 106

Agenda Item 12



Detailed Proposals 
This planning application proposes the formation of a new entrance for both staff 
and pupils of Roselands County Primary School, which will include an 
administration block providing toilets, offices and a staffroom. The proposal also 
includes the conversion of an existing building to form a new classroom. 
 
The proposed single-storey, flat-roofed extension would be approximately 22 
metres in length and is L-shaped with the width of the proposal extending from 5 
metres to 10 metres.  
 
Policy Context 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
following development plan policies and material considerations are relevant to 
this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
 
Material Considerations 
- Emerging Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 
following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters referred 
to in this report: 
 
Summary of Con
[...]
uired. The proposal 
therefore complies with Policy NC1 Biodiversity and Geodiversity of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030.  
 
6. Flood risk 
 
Policy ER1 Flood Risk of the Local Plan states that proposals should maintain or 
enhance the prevailing water flow regime on-site, including an allowance for 

Page 112



climate change, and ensure the risk of flooding is not increased elsewhere. 
 
The site is located within the Critical Drainage Area and is accompanied by a 
Flood Risk Assessment. Given the nature of the proposal, the intended means of 
surface water drainage are considered acceptable having regard to the adopted 
Standing Advice, and the proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance 
with Policy ER1. 
 
7. Other Considerations 
 
The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan has recently completed its Independent 
Examination. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) provides that a local planning authority must have regard to a post-
examination draft neighbourhood development plan, so far as material to the 
application. The relevant policy for this application is Policies PNP1(c) Design 
Principles. Policy PNP1(c) states that development proposals should where 
possible and appropriate to the scale and size of the proposal to be in keeping 
with the surroundings respecting scale, design, height, density, landscaping, use 
and colour of local materials. The proposal is considered to comply with this 
policy as the scale, design and materials match the host building, and the scale 
and bulk of the proposal is in keeping with the surrounding area. The proposal is 
therefore considered to accord with the emerging Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Local Finance Considerations 
S106/CIL -  
The proposal may entail the completion of a legal agreement to secure 
necessary funds towards investigating the implementation of a 20mph zone for 
the Roselands residential area, and this is to be delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning an
[...]
t and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
ER1 - Flood Risk 

Page 115



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1216 

Site Address 
 
Suite Dreams Country Hotel 
Steep Hill 
Torquay 
TQ1 4TS 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Conversion of existing hotel into 10 self-contained apartments, including an 
increase in ridge level of 400mm, and demolition of rear extension. 
 
Executive Summary 
This planning application proposes the conversion of the existing building, which 
was last in use as a hotel, into 10 residential flats. The site is within the 
Maidencombe Conservation Area, the Countryside Zone and the Maidencombe 
Village Envelope. 
 
The proposal includes an increase to the existing ridge height of 400mm and the 
addition of two pitched roof dormers to the southern elevation. The internal and 
external amenity spaces to be provided would comply with Policy DE3 and the 
alterations to the roof are deemed to have an acceptable impact on the character 
and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
The proposal is considered appropriate for conditional approval, having regard to 
all national and local planning policies and all other relevant material 
considerations. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval, with the final drafting of conditions, and addressing any 
new material considerations that may come to light, to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport.   
 
Site Details 
The site, Suite Dreams County Hotel, is located on Steep Hill, Torquay and 
comprises a former hotel building and its curtilage. The building is a two-storey 
rendered building with concrete roof tiles. The last use of the building was as a 
hotel but it is currently vacant.  
 
In terms of designations, the site is within the Maidencombe Conservation Area, 
the Countryside Zone and the Maidencombe Village Envelope. There is an area 
Tree Preservation
[...]
 and natural landscape 

Page 129


	Agenda
	6 Land North of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary Paignton P/2017/1304
	7 Land to The Rear of 190 Northfields Lane, Brixham P/2018/1009
	8 Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkill Road, Torquay P/2018/1118
	9 Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkhill Road,Torquay P/2018/1119
	10 Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton P/2018/1136
	11 Ormonde Cottage, 15 Newton Road,Torquay P/2018/1213
	12 Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, Paignton P/2018/1214
	13 Suite Dreams Country Hotel, Steep Hill, Torquay P/2018/1216



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 February 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Lewis (B), Manning, Pentney and Thomas (D) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis (C) and O'Dwyer) 

 

 
37. Apologies for absence  

 
An apologies/Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morey. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Brooks and Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Tolchard and Winfield. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Land North of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary Paignton P/2017/1304  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the application had been withdrawn. 
 

40. Land to The Rear of 190 Northfields Lane, Brixham P/2018/1009  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of two detached 
dwellings, each with integral double garages and garden areas. 
 
Prior to delivery of the presentation a verbal update was provided by the Planning 
Officer following late receipt of comments from the Ward Member (not in 
attendance) relating to the recommendation.  These included:   

 
a) incorrect naming of the Ward was acknowledged and verbally 

corrected; 
b) reference to the attributable weight to Policy E2 of the Brixham 

Peninsula NP was referred to, and Members were directed to the 
section of the recommendation titled 'Principle of Development'; and 

c) planning Officers satisfied that appropriate weight was given to the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Nick Jackson addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and the resolution of any outstanding matters being delegated to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 

41. Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkhill Road, Torquay P/2018/1118  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a section of the 
building, formation of parking space, replacement roof material, installation of 
balustrading and gates. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and the resolution of any outstanding matters being delegated to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
(Note:  In accordance with the Local Code of Good Practice – Members and 
Council Officers Involved in the Planning Process, Councillor O’Dwyer withdrew 
from the meeting room prior to members’ questions, debate and vote on the 
application.) 
 

42. Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkhill Road, Torquay P/2018/1119  
 
The Committee considered an application for a listed building application to 
demolish a section of the building, formation of parking space, replacement roof 
material, installation of balustrading and gates. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and the resolution of any outstanding matters being delegated to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
(Note:  In accordance with the Local Code of Good Practice – Members and 
Council Officers Involved in the Planning Process, Councillor O’Dwyer withdrew 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

 

from the meeting room prior to members’ questions, debate and vote on the 
application.) 
 

43. Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton P/2018/1136  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling and a 
garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Caroline Perry addressed the Committee against the 
application and Rodney Howes addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable officers to obtain additional information 
in respect of boundary treatment and levels, including datum levels regarding the 
ridge height of the existing garage, the height of the proposed patio, the ridge 
height of the proposed dwelling and the ridge height of the No.1 Laura Grove. 
 
 

44. Ormonde Cottage, 15 Newton Road, Torquay P/2018/1213  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of twelve 2-bedroom 
townhouses.   
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Adrian Gillette and Trevor Barfoot addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.   
 
The Case Officer reported verbally to the meeting that, after considering 
representations from the applicant’s agent, it was accepted that the Gross Internal 
Area of each dwelling was 72-73s sqm.  The Case Officer then recommended to 
members that Reason for Refusal 02 be amended to exclude any reference to 
internal living standards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report with 
condition 02 being amended as follows: 
 

02. The proposal, due to the limited internal floor areas of each dwelling, 
the lack of adequate outdoor amenity space, and inadequate parking 
facilities and limited street parking within the vicinity, would result in a 
poor residential environment for future occupiers of the dwellings, 
contrary to Policies H1, DE3 and TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

 

45. Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, Paignton P/2018/1214  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of new entrance and 
admin block and conversion of existing building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Clare Talbot and Chris O’Connor addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the officer report and the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure necessary funds towards 
investigating the implementation of a 20mph zone for the Roselands residential 
area; and addressing any further material considerations that may come to light 
being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

46. Suite Dreams Country Hotel, Steep Hill, Torquay P/2018/1216  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of existing hotel into 
10 self-contained apartments, including an increase in ridge level of 400mm, and 
demolition of rear extension. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and addressing any new material considerations that may come 
to light being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


